Actuarial gains(/losses) on plan liabilities 2,559 -775

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities -2,490 -2,230

Experience adjustments on plan assets 2,898 1,459

Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit schemes 2,967 -1,545

€000 2021 2020

Current service cost 2,258 2,094

Net interest expense 104 67

Cost/(income) - defined benefit plans 2,362 2,161

€000 2021 2020

Actual return on/(cost of) plan assets 3,050 1,502

115 / ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / VIEL & Cie

> MAIN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

> MORTALITY TABLES

Life expectancy is taken into account in liabilities defined on the basis of mortality tables in the country
in which the scheme operates. Generational tables, which model future mortality trends, were used at
31 December 2021 and 2020.

> SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The impact of an increase or decrease in the main actuarial assumptions on defined benefit plan liabilities
at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is presented below:

This analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables remain constant.

> DURATION OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Group employees in Switzerland was
16 years at 31 December 2021 (2020: 18 years).

In % 2021 2020

Discount rate 0.62% 0.33%

Future salary increases 1.18% 1.18%

€000
2021

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% variation) -4,092 4,637

Future salary increases (0.5% variation) 218 -218

€000
2020

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% variation) -4,250 4,880

Future salary increases (0.5% variation) 210 -210

116 / ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / VIEL & Cie

23. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

An analysis of this item is shown below:

The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk on trade and other payables
is disclosed in Note 30.

24. TAX PAYABLES AND RECEIVABLES

Tax payables at 31 December 2021 amounted to €8,830,000 (2020: €10,470,000).

Tax receivables of €5,297,000 at 31 December 2021 (2020: €4,804,000) consisted mainly of tax instalments
paid by Group companies.

25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

26. LEASES

The Group’s leases mainly concern offices used by employees in connection with their business activities.

> RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

€000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Payables related to account holder activities 1,363,471 1,129,075

Payables related to matched principal activities 433,049 149,312

Accrued liabilities 132,614 121,835

Related party payables 3,260 3,868

Other short-term liabilities 54,532 57,979

TOTAL 1,986,926 1,462,070